

No. 11-182

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *and* JANICE K. BREWER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID H. GANS

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY

CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 1002

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Arizona Wrongly Suggests That This Case Raises  
A Typical Implied Conflict Preemption  
Question..... 4

II. Articles I And II Of The Constitution Exclusively  
Vest The Federal Government With Power Over  
Naturalization And Immigration.. ..... 9

III.The Fourteenth Amendment Affirms That The  
States Lack Authority To Regulate Citizenship  
And Immigration..... 14

IV. The Enjoined Provisions Of S.B. 1070 Directly  
Conflict With The Constitution’s Exclusive Grant  
Of Authority Over Immigration To The Federal  
Government... ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	15
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	4
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	6
<i>Chirac v. Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. 259 (1817) .....	11
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	8, 13
<i>Golden v. Prince</i> , 10 F. Cas. 542 (C.C. D. Pa. 1814) .....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	14
<i>Hecker v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) .....	18
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820).....	11
<i>In re Ah Fong</i> , 1 F. Cas. 213 (C.C.D. Cal. 1874) .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	23
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	6
<i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 19
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	8, 12
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C. D. Ky. 1866).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6, 7
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 2 .....	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	12
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	17
14 Stat. 27 (1866) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1301.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1302.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1306(a) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f) .....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(B).....	21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509.....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509(F) .....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928(C) .....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3883(A)(5) .....	22
Cong. Globe:	
39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866):	
p. 475 .....	15
p. 1075 .....	15
p. 1756 .....	15
p. 1832 .....	16
p. 2890 .....	16
p. 2891 .....	17
p. 2892 .....	17
p. 2896 .....	16
p. 3032 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cong. Globe:	
41 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1870):	
p. 1536 .....	18
p. 3658 .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 1 at 46 (1986) .....	21
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand, ed.) (1911). .....	10
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787) in 9 PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	4
2 MEMOIR, CORRESPONDENCE AND MISCELLANIES FROM THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1829) (Letter to Mr. Wythe).....	5
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 13
